200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	710
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER SERVICE - URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE SW - A

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service used exclusively for residential purposes, and is not applicable for service to a residence also used for any nonresidential or commercial purpose, including, but not limited to boarding houses, hotels, motels, barber shops, beauty shops, child care centers, retail businesses, restaurants, repair services, professional services offered on the premises to the public, nursing homes, nurseries, or any other nonresidential activity.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available for all single-family dwellings, and multifamily dwellings where each dwelling unit is individually metered for water, located within the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas subject to the rules, regulations, policies and rates established by the City of Brenham.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the sum of the monthly customer charge plus the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Customer charge -

The customer charge shall include

3000 gallons or less \$18.04 per month or part thereof

Volume Charge \$ 4.45 per 1000 gallons of water usage in excess of 3000 gallons, or any

part thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination of Water

Usage.

MINIMUM CHARGES

- 1. The customer charge plus the volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	711
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

DETERMINATION OF WATER USAGE

The water usage for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be the average metered water consumption based on bill cycle shown below:

Bill Cycle	Period
1	January 1 – March 7
2	January 8 – March 14
3	January 15 – March 21
4	December 22 – February 28

This average consumption shall be used for billing purposes for the twelve-month period beginning with the first cycle for wastewater service billed in April.

Where no preceding winter average is available from the City's records the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall develop an estimate of winter water usage. This estimate shall be based on upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption.

If the customer does not receive water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If a customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, may adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	712
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Et	ffective 12/8/2006)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for water service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	720
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE		
	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER SERVICE - RURAL

RATE SCHEDULE SW - B

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service used exclusively for residential purposes, and is not applicable for service to a residence also used for any nonresidential or commercial purpose, including, but not limited to boarding houses, hotels, motels, barber shops, beauty shops, child care centers, retail businesses, restaurants, repair services, professional services offered on the premises to the public, nursing homes, nurseries, or any other nonresidential activity.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available for all single-family dwellings, and multifamily dwellings where each dwelling unit is individually metered for water, located outside the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas subject to the rules, regulations, policies and rates established by the City of Brenham.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the sum of the monthly customer charge plus the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Customer charge -

The customer charge shall include

3000 gallons or less \$20.60 per month or part thereof

Volume Charge \$ 5.12 per 1000 gallons of water usage in excess of 3000 gallons, or any

part thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination of Water

Usage.

MINIMUM CHARGES

- 1. The customer charge plus the volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	721
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

DETERMINATION OF WATER USAGE

The water usage for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be the average metered water consumption based on bill cycle as shown below:

Bill Cycle	Period
1	January 1 – March 7
2	January 8 – March 14
3	January 15 – March 21
4	December 22 – February 28

This average consumption shall be used for billing purposes for the twelve-month period beginning with the first cycle for wastewater service billed in April.

Where no preceding winter average is available from the City's records the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall develop an estimate of winter water usage. This estimate shall be based on upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption.

If the customer does not receive water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If a customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, may adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	722
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for water service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	730
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

RESIDENTIAL-MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY WASTEWATER SERVICE - URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE SW - H

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service to customers, which provide multiple non-temporary residential dwelling units which are not individually metered, and which do not receive service under a different rate schedule

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all customers which offer or provide multiple non-temporary residential dwelling units, where each dwelling unit is not individually metered for water, including but not limited to apartments, duplexes, houses with garage apartments, quadruplexes, dormitories, boarding houses, trailers courts, trailer parks, and other similar activities, located within the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas subject to the rules, regulations, policies and rates established by the City of Brenham.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the sum of the monthly customer charge plus the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Customer charge -

The customer charge shall include

3000 gallons or less \$18.04 per month or part thereof

Volume charge \$ 4.45 per 1000 gallons of water usage in excess of 3000 gallons, or any part

thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination of Water

Usage.

MINIMUM CHARGES

- 1. The customer charge plus the volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	731
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

DETERMINATION OF WATER USAGE

The water usage for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be the average metered water consumption based on bill cycle shown below:

Bill Cycle	Period
1	January 1 – March 7
2	January 8 – March 14
3	January 15 – March 21
4	December 22 – February 28

This average consumption shall be used for billing purposes for the twelve-month period beginning with the first cycle for wastewater service billed in April.

Where no preceding winter average is available from the City's records the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall develop an estimate of winter water usage. This estimate shall be based on upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption.

If the customer does not receive water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If a customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, may adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	732
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for water service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	740
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

RESIDENTIAL-MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY WASTEWATER SERVICE - RURAL

RATE SCHEDULE SW - J

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service to customers, which provide multiple non-temporary residential dwelling units which are not individually metered, and which do not receive service under a different rate schedule

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all customers which offer or provide multiple non-temporary residential dwelling units, where each dwelling unit is not individually metered for water, including but not limited to apartments, duplexes, houses with garage apartments, quadruplexes, dormitories, boarding houses, trailers courts, trailer parks, and other similar activities, located outside the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas subject to the rules, regulations, policies and rates established by the City of Brenham.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the sum of the monthly customer charge plus the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Customer charge -

The customer charge shall include

3000 gallons or less \$20.60 per month or part thereof

Volume charge \$ 5.12 per 1000 gallons of water usage in excess of 3000 gallons, or any part

thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination of Water

Usage.

MINIMUM CHARGES

- 1. The customer charge plus the volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	741
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

DETERMINATION OF WATER USAGE

The water usage for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be the average metered water consumption based on bill cycle shown below:

Bill Cycle	Period
1	January 1 – March 7
2	January 8 – March 14
3	January 15 – March 21
4	December 22 – February 28

This average consumption shall be used for billing purposes for the twelve-month period beginning with the first cycle for wastewater service billed in April.

Where no preceding winter average is available from the City's records the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall develop an estimate of winter water usage. This estimate shall be based on upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption.

If the customer does not receive water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If a customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, may adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	742
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for water service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	750
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

OAK HILL ACRES SUBDIVISION WASTEWATER

RATE SCHEDULE SW - M

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable only for wastewater service provided at one service location to Oak Hill Water District for wastewater service to Oak Hill Acres Subdivision.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available only to Oak Hill Water District for service to Oak Hill Acres Subdivision, subject to the rules, regulations, policies and rates established by the City of Brenham. Nothing in this ordinance shall be construed as any guarantee of future or continuing service.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Volume Charge

\$ 4.45 per 1000 gallons as measured by flow meter at the point of service, or as reasonably estimated by the City in the event of a failure of the flow meter, or any part thereof on a pro rata basis.

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly charge shall be the monthly volume charge.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	751
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for wastewater service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	760
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	. 1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

GENERAL SERVICE WASTEWATER SERVICE - URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE SW - C

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service to non-residential customers who do not receive wastewater service under a different rate schedule.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all non-residential customers which do not qualify to receive wastewater service under any other rate schedules, and includes, but is not limited to banks, barbershops, beauty shops, child care and day care centers, churches, doctor's offices, feed and hardware stores, funeral homes, furniture stores, general offices, hotels, laundries, motels, nurseries and garden centers, professional services, retail businesses, schools and warehouses.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the sum of the monthly customer charge and the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Customer charge -

The customer charge shall include

3000 gallons or less \$18.04 per month or part thereof

Volume charge \$ 4.45 per 1,000 gallons of water usage in excess of 3000 gallons, or

any part thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination

of Water Usage.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

- 1. The customer charge plus the volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	761
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

DETERMINATION OF WATER USAGE

The water usage for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be the metered monthly water consumption for the billing month. If the customer does not receive water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If a customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, can adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for wastewater service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	762
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	770
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	. 1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

GENERAL SERVICE WASTEWATER SERVICE - RURAL

RATE SCHEDULE SW - G

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service to non-residential customers who do not receive wastewater service under a different rate schedule.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all non-residential customers which do not qualify to receive wastewater service under any other rate schedules, and includes, but is not limited to banks, barbershops, beauty shops, child care and day care centers, churches, doctor's offices, feed and hardware stores, funeral homes, furniture stores, general offices, hotels, laundries, motels, nurseries and garden centers, professional services, retail businesses, schools and warehouses.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the sum of the monthly customer charge and the monthly volume charge, as shown below:

Customer charge -

The customer charge shall include

3000 gallons or less \$20.60 per month or part thereof

Volume charge \$ 5.12 per 1,000 gallons of water usage in excess of 3000 gallons, or

any part thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination

of Water Usage.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

- 1. The customer charge plus the volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	771
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	R 1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change E	ffective 12/8/2006)

DETERMINATION OF WATER USAGE

The water usage for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be the metered monthly water consumption for the billing month. If the customer does not receive water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If a customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, can adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Wastewater service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental Protection Agency.

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for wastewater service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	772
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER	3 1, 2014
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change E	ffective 12/8/2006)

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential relative costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated, and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	780
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER 1, 2014	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 12/8/2006)	

INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE SW - E

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable for wastewater service used for industrial waste as defined in the City of Brenham's Industrial Waste Ordinance.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available only to industrial customers subject to the provisions of the City of Brenham's Industrial Waste Ordinance.

MONTHLY RATES

The monthly rate shall be the monthly volume charge as shown below, and the BOD₅/TSS Surcharge as determined under BOD₅/TSS Surcharge.

Volume Charge

\$ 4.45 per 1000 gallons, or any part thereof on a pro rata basis, as determined under Determination of Volume.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

- 1. The volume charge; or
- 2. The amount specified in any contract between the customer and the City.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	781
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER 1, 2014	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Et	ffective 12/8/2006)

DETERMINATION OF VOLUME

The volume for the purpose of calculating the volume charge under Monthly Rates shall be one of the following:

- 1. One-hundred percent (100%) of the volume measured on a flow meter at the point of service or as reasonably estimated by the City in the event of a failure of the flow meter; or
- 2. One-hundred percent (100%) of the metered monthly water consumption for the billing month; or
- 3. For customers who can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City, that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, the volume charge under Monthly Rate will be accessed against seventy-five (75%) of the metered monthly water consumption for the billing month. (On a billing system basis, the adjustment is made by reducing the volume charge under Monthly Rate by twenty-five percent (25%) and applying the rate to one-hundred percent (100%) of the metered monthly water consumption. For billing purposes the table is SW-D.)

For customers not receiving water service from the City of Brenham, then a monthly estimate of water usage shall be made based upon verifiable data provided by the customer or, if verifiable data is not provided by the customer, an estimate of water usage shall be prepared by the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative. The estimate shall be based upon water consumption at the same location experienced during prior years, actual water consumption at similar locations, or other methods of reasonably estimating water consumption. At the City's discretion, any customer not receiving water service from the City may be required to install, at no cost to the City, a meter on their water supply or service in order to determine water usage.

If the customer can provide verifiable data, acceptable to the City that a significant portion of the metered water usage does not enter the City's Wastewater System, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, can adjust the metered water usage for determining the volume charge.

If the customer receives water service from more than one water supply, the water consumption from each source of water shall be summed for determining the customer's total water consumption for the purposes of calculating the volume for billing purposes under this section.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	782
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	NOVEMBER 1, 2019	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10.1.14)

BODs/TSS SURCHARGE

Each industrial customer shall pay a monthly surcharge if the customer's discharge of waste has a concentration of biochemical oxygen demand (BOD₅) in excess of 300 milligrams per liter and/or a concentration of total suspended solids (TSS) in excess of 300 milligrams per liter as measured periodically by the City. The monthly surcharge shall be calculated as follows:

Cu = Vu(Bu - 300)B + Vu(Su - 300)S

Where: Cu is the surcharge, in dollars, to be added to the customer's bill

 ${f Vu}$ is the billing volume in thousands of gallons as determined under Determination of Volume

Bu is the measured BOD level in mg/l or 300 mg/l, whichever is greater

- **B** is the unit charge per l000 gallons, as specified in Unit Charge B
- Su is the measured TSS level in mg/l or 300 mg/l, whichever is greater
- S is the unit charge per l000 gallons, as specified in Unit Charge S
- 1. Unit Charge B

The unit charge for treating one milligram per liter of BODs gallons shall be \$0.001536.

2. Unit Charge S

The unit charge for treating one milligram per liter of TSS gallons shall be \$0.001457.

3. The minimum and maximum monthly surcharge amounts to be paid by an industrial customer are as follows:

	Minimum Surcharge	Maximum Surcharge
Total BOD Monthly Surcharge	\$ 16,577	\$ 25,540
Total TSS Monthly Surcharge	<u>\$ 3,661</u>	\$ 8,023
Total Monthly Surcharge	\$ 20,238	\$ 33,563

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	783
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	NOVEMBER 1, 2019	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE (Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10.1.14)	

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Sewer service supplied under this rate schedule is licensed and approved under the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission and the Environmental protection Agency.

RATE SCHEDULE ADMINISTRATION & ASSIGNMENT

Upon request for wastewater service from a prospective customer, the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the appropriate rate classification for wastewater service to the applicant requesting service. This assignment may be based upon information provided by the applicant, or other information available at the time the assignment is made.

If a customer receiving service changes the nature or character of wastewater service requirements, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative shall, upon review of the information available pertaining to the revised wastewater service requirement, reassign the customer to the appropriate rate schedule.

If a prospective or existing customer is eligible to receive wastewater service under more than one of the City's rate schedules, or if the rates charged are unduly burdensome as a result of the customer's technical qualification for a specific rate schedule, then the City Manager, or a duly authorized representative, shall assign the most appropriate rate schedule for wastewater service after consideration of the various service requirements, potential impact on the City's facilities, the potential costs of serving the customer, and other available pertinent information.

Each customer who receives individually metered water service from the City, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. Wastewater service shall begin at the same time water service is initiated and shall continue until such time as water service is discontinued.

Each customer who receives water service from a source other than the City, such as but not limited to a privately owned well, and whose service location is connected to the City's wastewater system, shall receive and pay a bill for wastewater service. The City shall bill for wastewater service continuously unless the owner of the service location certifies, in writing, that the service location is unused and uninhabited.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	790A
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER 1, 2021	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Chang	ge Effective 10/1/2014)

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE FEES

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to the installation of sanitary sewer service taps, service lines, and other miscellaneous sanitary sewer related items for residential, commercial, and/or industrial service.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers or prospective customers of the City's Sanitary Sewer System.

I. Line not pre-stubbed; line pre-stubbed at City Expense. A pre-stubbed line is defined as a sanitary sewer service that has already been tapped at the main and has had the sewer service line extended to the property line. For each individual connection where such connection is made to a pre-existing stub installed at City expense or where such connection is not made to a pre-existing stub, the fee shall be as follows:

Tap Size (Inches)	Connection Fee		
4	\$685.00		
6	\$750.00		
8	\$900.00		

Note: The fees established herein do not include cost for boring and casing, if required. Costs for boring and casing to be added to these fees based on actual cost.

Note: For taps made on sewer main lines or manholes at depths greater than ten (10) feet, fees will be based on actual cost.

Note: A sanitary sewer service installation that requires removal of pavement in TxDOT right of way will be charged at the actual cost of the work performed or incurred by the City. An owner may choose to hire a contractor to install the service at their own cost and the City will inspect the work to determine if the sewer service installation complies with the City's specifications. If an owner chooses to hire a contractor to install the service, the work must be completed in compliance with the City specifications (or approved alternatives), as determined by the City, in its sole discretion, after inspection of the work. The final pavement repair must be performed immediately upon completion of the sanitary sewer service installation.

II. Line pre-stubbed at no expense to the City. For each individual connection where such connection is made to a pre-existing stub installed at no expense to the City, the fee shall be as follows:

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	790B
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER 1, 2021	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change	e Effective 10/1/2014)

Connection Size (Inches)	Connection Fee
4	\$200.00
6	\$350.00
8	\$450.00

III. Miscellaneous Wastewater Service Fees:

Install Clean-out at Customer's Request \$320.00

Manhole Installation Price to be based on actual cost.

The fees for services not specifically addressed in this tariff will be charged in the amount of the actual cost of performing the service.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The Customer shall make advance payment in the amount of the total estimated actual cost of the installation, prior to commencement of work. If the amount of advance payment is in excess of the actual cost of the installation, the amount of over payment will be refunded. If the amount of advance payment is less than the actual cost of the installation, the customer will be required to remit the amount of the shortage within ten (10) days after the completion of the installation. The City will not provide service to the customer until the entire cost of the installation is paid in full.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Facilities provided under this rate will consist of the installation of an appropriate size tapping Y and the installation of a sufficient amount of an appropriate size service line to allow customer connection at or near the customer's property line.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P.O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	700	792
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
SANITARY SEWER RATE SCHEDULE	OCTOBER 1, 2014	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

RECLAIMED WHOLESALE WATER

RATE SCHEDULE SW-R

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all customers that receive Type 1 Reclaimed Water to be used for industrial and manufacturing processing, residential irrigation, irrigation for urban or rural uses, food crops, municipality-owned right-of-way, fire protection, maintenance of off-channel impoundments, toilet flush water, dust control, road construction, construction activities and process water.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all customers who enter into a Reclaimed Water Use Agreement, pay the applicable deposit, and receive Type 1 Reclaimed Water at the Reclaimed Water Station located at 2005 Old Chappell Hill Rd.

RATES

\$4.00 per 1,000 gallons

MINIMUM CHARGES

No minimum charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, the customer's deposit will be forfeited and the City may, at its sole option, terminate services and the Reclaimed Water Use Agreement, according to its terms.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Reclaimed water supplied under this rate schedule is Type 1 Reclaimed Water produced at the Brenham Wastewater Treatment Plant that is authorized and approved for re-sale by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. (Authorization # R10388001)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. Where service is rendered from the Reclaimed Bulk Water Station, the customer will be required to pay an initial deposit of three hundred dollars (\$300.00). The customer will also be required to sign a Reclaimed Water Use Agreement prior to usage of the station. The station will have 24 hr. access and will be controlled through individual pin codes per account that are distributed upon compliance with the above requirements.
- 2. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 3. Bills will be adjusted by the proportionate part of any tax or charge levied or assessed against the City or upon its water business as a result of any new or amended laws becoming effective after the effective date of this rate schedule.